The current level of expenses is taken as an appropriate expense base. Expense inflation is assumed to be at 1.75% (2023: 1.75%)
per annum. The Company conducts an expense study on an annual basis, and utilises the results as a basis to derive expense
loadings for calculating liabilities.

Tax

It has been assumed that current tax legislation and rates continue substantially unaltered, and computation of tax is based
on MAS basis.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024PRUDENTIAL SINGAPORE84 85

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies (continued)

(a) Insurance contract liabilities (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity to insurance risks

The tables below show how the shareholders’ equity and CSM would have increased or decreased if changes in insurance risk
that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after
risk mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Life insurance contracts

Net effect on shareholders’ equity* Contractual service margin

Variable
Change in

variable
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance
2024 2024 2024 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Expenses +10% (14,587) (14,274) (118,663) (118,032)
Expenses -10% 14,396 13,829 118,740 118,437
Lapse rates +10% (41,365) (42,033) (503,313) (519,271)
Lapse rates -10% 48,939 49,457 602,973 620,708
Mortality and morbidity +5% (32,792) (22,042) (245,981) (168,128)
Mortality and morbidity -5% 32,557 21,518 247,270 169,153

* The impact on profit after tax would be the same as the net effect on shareholders’ equity.

Net effect on shareholders’ equity* Contractual service margin

Variable
Change in

variable
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance
Gross of

reinsurance
Net of

reinsurance
2023 2023 2023 2023

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Expenses +10% (15,718) (9,663) (129,962) (84,203)
Expenses -10% 15,744 9,689 130,362 84,660
Lapse rates +10% (38,083) 7,326 (456,297) (93,311)
Lapse rates -10% 44,809 (9,769) 544,097 98,425
Mortality and morbidity +5% (37,338) (25,455) (231,979) (90,082)
Mortality and morbidity -5% 36,126 24,503 228,916 87,092

* The impact on profit after tax would be the same as the net effect on shareholders’ equity.

(b) Goodwill

Goodwill impairment testing requires the exercise of judgement by management as to prospective future cash flows. Further
information is disclosed in Note 7.

5. Capital, insurance and financial risk management

This section describes the Company’s risks exposure, their concentration and the way the Company manages them.

(a) Capital management

The Company’s capital management policy is to maintain a strong capital base to meet policyholders’ obligations and regulatory
requirements, to create shareholder value, deliver sustainable returns to shareholders and to support future business growth.

[…]

Other receivables 157,968 246,745 2,118 1,368 5,918 414,117
Cash and cash equivalents 169,404 155,443 29,670 975 78,170 433,662

36,898,306 11,673,786 2,178,853 800,952 4,555,547 56,107,444

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities (49,494,765) (1,231,572) – – – (50,726,337)
Reinsurance contract liabilities (421,810) (966) – – – (422,776)
Other payables (438,881) (350,355) (8,195) (1,113) (2,779) (801,323)
Derivative financial instruments 736,437 1,928,127 (1,775,500) – (1,045,635) (156,571)
Provision for tax (169,530) – – – – (169,530)
Deferred tax liabilities (431,404) – – – – (431,404)
Lease liabilities (35,522) – – – – (35,522)

(50,255,475) 345,234 (1,783,695) (1,113) (1,048,414) (52,743,463)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024PRUDENTIAL SINGAPORE94 95

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Capital, insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(c) Financial risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis below shows the foreign currency impact on the Company’s Financial and Insurance assets:

Foreign currency transactions and consequential effects

USD EUR HKD

Decrease
of 5%

Increase
of 5%

Decrease
of 5%

Increase
of 5%

Decrease
of 5%

Increase
of 5%

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2024
Financial assets (652,668) 652,668 (24,168) 24,168 (54,607) 54,607
Net insurance contract liabilities (637,876) 637,876 (23,972) 23,972 (54,071) 54,071
Contractual service margin (61,304) 61,304 (2,281) 2,281 (5,835) 5,835
Net effect on shareholders’ equity* (12,278) 12,278 (163) 163 (444) 444

2023
Financial assets (654,693) 654,693 (19,864) 19,864 (40,060) 40,060
Net insurance contract liabilities (632,668) 632,668 (19,701) 19,701 (39,658) 39,658
Contractual service margin (55,756) 55,756 (1,892) 1,892 (4,382) 4,382
Net effect on shareholders’ equity* (18,281) 18,281 (136) 136 (334) 334

*The impact on profit after tax would be the same as the net effect on shareholders’ equity.

5. Capital, insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(c) Financial risk (continued)

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of the Company being unable to generate sufficient cash resources or raise finance to meet financial
obligations as they fall due in business as usual and stress scenarios. Liquidity management seeks to ensure that, even
under adverse conditions over a short-projected period, the Company has access to the funds necessary to cover surrenders,
withdrawals and maturing liabilities and other unanticipated cash outflows.